
3l7 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1990 Ch. 360 

CHAPTER 359——S.F.No. 956 
An act relating to waste management; requiring a county that enters a contract with the 

state for the siting and development of a stabilization and containment facility to hold a 
binding referendum on implementation of the contract; amending Minnesota Statutes 1988, 
section I15/1.19], by adding a subdivision. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 115A.19l, is amended’ by 

adding a subdivision to read: 

Subd. _6_t REFERENDUM CONTRACT. ta) REQUIREMENT. 1t"e_1 county 
board enters i_rtt_o_ negotiations _fgi_' Q contract, makes Q binding offer t_o enter g 
contract, _o_r enters a contract under th_i_s_ section, th_e county board shall submit 
’th_e question o_f whether t_o proceed yvfl t_lna_ contract t_o a gte Q‘ mp eligible 
voters 9_i_’ tgq county at thp general election _t_g 

‘pg hplg Q November _6_, 1990. 
_T_lte_ election may b_e ttgtd before gt _fi11_al determination h_a§ been nfllp 9_r_1_ ’th_e 

acceptability o_f g site tp tt1_e county. 

(i_n) ELECTION PROCEDURE. Llie election §l_1g1_l_ Q ttcfl i_n tl_1p manner 
provided §o_r g state general election under Minnesota election Law § fa; _zt§ 

practicable. _’_I‘_l_1§_ guestion pp t_lt_e ballot §t1_a_lt pp “Shall thp county proceed _vyit_h 
flip terms _an_d conditions o_f ttp contract _w_it_lt tfi §t_at_g 9_f Minnesota fpt gitipg 
fld operating a_ hazardous waste stabilization g_n_d containment facility tp ttxp 
millflf Il;9gu§§tk>_ni_sa2m<m1ifa_n2aj9Litx9ft1u>§21<21it1s2L1Lh2gw2a 
y_Qt_e “Yes.” lite tint <_)_t‘ t_h_e election s_l1a1_l_l lg certified t_o_ the county board pt‘ 
commissioners 2_1t1_c_l i_s binding upon th_e county @ tl1_e mite Q gt flh i_n 
paragraph (p)_. 

(p) EFFECT OF REFERENDUM. I_f mp question i_s approved, _t_h_p county $1 ttig gage _1_1_1py proceed t_o implement tl_1p terms yd conditions o_f E binding 
gf_e_r Q pt” tpg contract. if ttip guestion § tgt approved, th_e stabilization _a_r;d 
containment facility authorized under Minnesota Statutes, sections ll5A.175 tg 
115A.194, flag po_t b_e located tp tt1_e_> county. 

Presented to the governor March 22, 1990 
Signed by the governor March 23, 1990, 3:30 p.m. 

CHAPTER 360-—-H.F.No. 1895 
An act relating to courts; providing an alternative dispute resolution pilot project in the 

second judicial district." amending Minnesota Statutes 1989 Supplement, section 484.74, 
subdivision 4. 
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BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1989 Supplement, section 484.74, subdivi- 

sion 4, is amended to read: 

Subd. 4. APPLICATION. This section applies only to the second a_nc_l 
fourth judicial district districts, which will serve as a pilot project projects to 
evaluate the effectiveness of alternative forms of resolving commercial and per- 
sonal injury disputes. The state court administrator shall evaluate the pilot 
project projects and report the findings to the chairs of the house and senate 
judiciary committees by January 15, 1991, Q jt_h§ case o_f Qg fourth judicial . 

district £1 by Janua _l_§, 1992, i_n_ t_h_e case o_f jg second judicial district. 
Presented to the governor March 27, 1990 

Signed by the governor March 27, 1990, 3:53 p.m. 

CHAPTER 361——H.F.N0. 2188 
An act relating to local government; permitting towns to publish collections of town 

ordinances, resolutions, rules, and laws; amending Minnesota Statutes 1988, sections 415. 021 
and 599.13. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 415.021, is amended to read: 

415.021 CODIFICATION OF ORDINANCES. 
Any city, however organized, Q town, may revise and codify and print in 

book, pamphlet or newspaper form, any ordinances, resolutions, and rules of the 
city 9; ’t<)_vv_i_1 and may include therein for reference any applicable general or 
special laws. Such codification shall be a sufficient publication of any ordinance 
included in it and not previously published in a newspaper if a substantial 
quantity of the codification is printed for general distribution to the public. 

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 599.13, is amended to read: 

599.13 MUNICIPAL AND COUN'TY ORDINANCES. 
Copies of the ordinances, bylaws, resolutions, and regulations of any city, 

town, or" county, certified by the mayor or president of the council, and the gi_ty 
clerk t-hereof; under its seal i_n t_hg 9as_e o_f§ @, 95 fig _<11gi_r'o_i‘tl1_e tin board 
and tfi t_o_w__r_1 _c_l_e_rg Q _t_l§ <_:2_1g3_ o_f Q town, or'by the county auditor or chair of the 
county board i_n 1:h_e @ o_f _a county, and copies of the same printed in any 
newspaper, book, pamphlet; or other form, and which purport to be published 
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